

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Consolidated Cases: 1140 CD 2020, 1139 CD 2020, 1138 CD 2020, 1137 CD
2020, and 1136 CD 2020

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC. et al,

Petitioners,

v.

PHILADELPHIA COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

Defendants,

DNC SERVICES CORP. / DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendant.

**APPELLEE DNC SERVICES CORP./DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL
COMMITTEE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF DECISION**

On appeal from the November 13, 2020 Final Orders of the Philadelphia Court of Common
Pleas, Consolidated case numbers 201100874, 201100875, 201100876, 201100877, 201100878

Marc Elias**
Uzoma N. Nkwonta*
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211
MElias@perkinscoie.com
UNkwonta@perkinscoie.com

Matthew Gordon*
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, Washington 98101-3099
Telephone: (206) 359-8000
mgordon@perkinscoie.com

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

***Application for admission Pro
Hac Vice forthcoming*

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant
DNC Services Corp. / Democratic
National Committee*

Kahlil C. Williams
Pa. Id. No. 325468
Michael R. McDonald
Pa. Id. No. 326873
Matthew I. Vahey
Pa. Id. No. 315920
Ballard Spahr LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone: (215) 665-8500
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999
WilliamskC@ballardspahr.com
McdonaldM@ballardspahr.com
VaheyM@ballardspahr.com

Adam C. Bonin
The Law Office of Adam C. Bonin
121 S. Broad St., Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (267) 242-5014
Facsimile: (215) 827-5300
adam@boninlaw.com

Clifford B. Levine
Pa. Id. No. 33507
Kyle J. Semroc
Pa. Id. No. 326107

DENTONS COHEN & GRIGSBY P.C.
625 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-3152
Telephone: (412) 297-4998
Clifford.levine@dentons.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Background on absentee and mail-in application and voting procedure	4
A. Absentee and mail-in application procedure	4
B. Balloting materials, elector declaration, and the voting procedure.....	5
II. Procedural history.....	6
A. The Board’s decision	6
B. The challenged ballots.....	6
C. Factual admissions.....	7
1. No fraud, misconduct, impropriety, or undue influence	7
2. No missing signatures or naked ballots	8
3. Each ballot was in an outer envelope displaying the elector’s address.....	8
4. No ineligible voters, deceased voters, or impersonations	8
5. The ballots were timely cast and received.....	8
III. The Court of Common Pleas Decision.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	10
II. There is no statutory basis to invalidate ballots that comply with all statutory instructions	11
III. There is no compelling reason to disenfranchise thousands of voters based on mere technicalities	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The Election Code does not provide that ballots with technical imperfections shall be “set aside.”	17
B. A complete name and address are not necessary because the statute does not require it and this information already is available on the outer envelope	20
C. A date is not necessary because there is no dispute these ballots were received before 8:00 p.m. on Election Day	22
CONCLUSION	24

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES

<i>Appeal of Gallagher</i> , 41 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1945).....	17
<i>Appeal of McCracken</i> , 88 A.2d 787 (Pa. 1952).....	2, 12
<i>Appeal of Norwood</i> , 116 A.2d 552 (Pa. 1955).....	3
<i>Colville v. Allegheny Cnty. Ret. Bd.</i> , 926 A.2d 424 (Pa. 2007).....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Veon</i> , 150 A.3d 435 (Pa. 2016).....	24
<i>Commw. v. Spano</i> , 701 A.2d 566 (Pa. 1997).....	10, 11
<i>Dayhoff v. Weaver</i> , 808 A.2d 1002 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002).....	11
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	24
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 Gen. Election</i> , 843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004).....	20
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , No. 30 EAP 2020 (Pa. Nov. 17, 2020) (slip op.).....	14
<i>In re City of Wilkes-Barre Election Appeals</i> , 44 Pa. D. & C.2d 535 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1967).....	3, 12
<i>In re Duquesne Appeals from Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 39 Pa. D. & C.2d 545 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1965).....	3, 12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd.</i> , 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972).....	17, 22, 25
<i>In re Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , No. 149 MM 2020, 2020 WL 6252803 (Pa. 2020)	13
<i>In re Reading Sch. Bd. of Election</i> , 634 A.2d 170 (Pa. 1993).....	2, 11
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	passim
<i>Ross Nomination Petition</i> , 190 A.2d 719, 719 (Pa. 1963).....	3
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	3, 17, 23
<i>Sivick v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , No. 62 MAP 2019, 2020 WL 5823822 (Pa. Oct. 1, 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005).....	13
 STATUTES	
25 P.S. § 2642(k).....	12
25 P.S. § 2868	19
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a).....	13
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a)(3)	13
25 P.S. § 3146.6(a).....	14
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g).....	18
25 P.S. § 3146.8(d).....	18
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(3).....	6, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(4)(ii).....	18, 19, 20
25 P.S. § 3150.14(b).....	15
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a).....	13, 14, 24
25 P.S. § 3150.16(a.1).....	13
25 P.S. § 3154(f)	11
25 P.S. § 3157(b).....	11
42 Pa. C.S. § 722(2)	2, 10
42 Pa. C.S. § 762(a)(4)(i)(C)	10
52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B)	23
